

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M)502/2013**

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Circle Officer, Dispur.

Date of hearing : 25-05-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Dulal Bora is absent, nor is his authorized representative, by, as was allowed by this Commission's order dated 25-3-2016 present. The public authority is represented by Sri Chinmoy Nath, Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle, Basistha Chariali Guwahati-28 is present.

The second appeal petition dated 13-7-2013 filed by Sri Dulal Bora is taken up for hearing ex-parte in the absence of the petitioner.

From perusal of the RTI petition dated 15-2-2013 submitted before the PIO of the Circle Officer of Dispur Revenue Circle, Guwahati, it is seen that the petitioner wanted the following information :-

- 1. Xerox copy of all total land under your jurisdiction.
- 2. How much are Miyadi, Eksonia and Kacha Patta etc. and who is occupying Government, where and for what purpose the land is occupied.
- 3. Name of the owner of the land having Dag No.-12 and Patta No.-677

The ground given by the petitioner in his second appeal petition is rejection of his first appeal and non-furnishing of the sought for information.

The Circle Officer Sri Chinmoy Nath who was present today prayed for 15 days time to furnish the required information.

This Commission is of the view that the first information sought for by the petitioner is vague and indeterminate. If he wants photo copies of all land records under the jurisdiction of the Circle Officer, Dispur, Guwahati, it will be voluminous and disproportionately divert the resources of the Circle Officer in compiling the information.

Same is the case with the second information sought for by the petitioner. The third information sought for, the petitioner has failed to mention the name of the village and Mouza to which the Dag No. and Patta No. mentioned by him relate. Obviously, therefore, the Circle Officer will not be able to furnish the information sought for without the name of the village and the Mouza.

In view of the above, the Circle Officer, Dispur Revenue Circle, Kamrup (Metro) District, Guwahati is directed to allow the petitioner to inspect the relevant and admissible office records and documents, during office hours, on any working day, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order and allow him to take notes and photo copies of any record or documents sought for by him in connection with is RTI petition dated 15-2-2013, if he desires to do so, free of cost up to 20 pages and thereafter on payment of Rs. 2/- for every additional page of photo copy.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 13-7-2013 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/KP(M) 502/ 2013/9-A

Dtd. 25-5-2016

Copy to:

- 1. Shri Chinmoy Nath, Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle, Beltola, Guwahati- 28 for information and necessary action..

 2. Sri Dulal Bora, Koinadhara Tiniali, House No.-118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for
- information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File5. Guard File.

Registrar **Assam Information Commission**